PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4953828

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PERCEPTIVE CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND, LP C/O PERCEPTIVE ADVISORS LLC	05/07/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALQA CEDAR, INC.
Street Address:	1010 STONY HILL ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	YARDLEY
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19067

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6478754
Patent Number:	6533803
Patent Number:	6569099
Patent Number:	6601581
Patent Number:	6623444
Patent Number:	6663554
Patent Number:	6723064
Patent Number:	6761729
Patent Number:	6960173
Patent Number:	6964647
Patent Number:	7713218
Patent Number:	7785277
Patent Number:	7914470
Patent Number:	8235919
Patent Number:	8491521
Application Number:	12228331
Application Number:	14546808
Application Number:	29479049
Application Number:	29479047

PATENT

504907084 REEL: 045756 FRAME: 0204

Property Type	Number		
PCT Number:	US2014066159		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146515000

Email: leslie.austin@haynesboone.com
Correspondent Name: HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46347.36		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LESLIE AUSTIN		
SIGNATURE:	/Leslie Austin/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2018		

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release of Patent Security Interest - Alqa Cedar Inc 4821-3428-6181_1#page1.tif source=Release of Patent Security Interest - Alqa Cedar Inc 4821-3428-6181_1#page2.tif source=Release of Patent Security Interest - Alqa Cedar Inc 4821-3428-6181_1#page3.tif source=Release of Patent Security Interest - Alqa Cedar Inc 4821-3428-6181_1#page4.tif source=Release of Patent Security Interest - Alqa Cedar Inc 4821-3428-6181_1#page5.tif

RELEASE & TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made effective as of May 7, 2018, by and between (a) Perceptive Credit Holdings, LP (as successor-in-interest of Perceptive Credit Opportunities Fund, LP) ("Secured Party") and (b) Alqa Cedar, Inc., a Delaware corporation whose address is 1010 Stony Hill Road, Suite 200, Yardley, PA 19067 ("Grantor") (each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties"), in connection with the Patent Security Agreement entered into by and between the Parties, dated as of May 29, 2015 (the "IP Security Agreement"), as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Credit Agreement and Guaranty, dated as of May 29, 2015 (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Grantor, each Guarantor party thereto and Secured Party, Secured Party has extended the Commitment to make a Loan to Grantor;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Grantor concurrently entered into the IP Security Agreement, under which Grantor granted a security interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel 035745, Frame 0313 on May 29, 2015;

WHEREAS, as of even date herewith, all amounts owing and due under the Credit Agreement were repaid in full, and upon such payment all security interests granted to Secured Party under the Credit Agreement and the IP Security Agreement was automatically released and terminated; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party wishes to further evidence the release of its interest in the Patent Collateral, and retransfer and reassign as needed to Grantor without recourse all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Credit Agreement or the IP Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Secured Party hereby releases, terminates, cancels, relinquishes and discharges any lien and security interest it may have in, and any right of set off against, the Patent Collateral (and including, without limitation, those items listed in Appendix 1), including any goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing, and all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and retransfers and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to the foregoing without recourse to any Grantor. Secured Party further authorizes Grantor to record this document to evidence the foregoing in any intellectual property office in any jurisdiction if Secured Party fails to promptly do so.
- 3. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a signed counterpart of this Release.

4836-2877-0659 v.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

PERCEPTIVE CREDIT HOLDINGS, LP (Secured Party)

By: Perceptive Credit Opportunities GP, LLC, its general partner

Name: Sandeep Dixit

Title: Chief Credit Officer

Ву:

Name: Sam Chawla

Title: Portfolio Manager

[Signature Page – Patent Release (Alqa Cedar)]

APPENDIX 1

See attached.

4836-2877-0659 v.3

Granted Patents

Title	Number	Issue Date	Jurisdiction	Owner
Ultrasonic Method and Device for Wound	6478754	11/12/02	USA	Celleration
Treatment	V11.8323		- Maria	202000000000000000000000000000000000000
Wound Treatment Method and Device with	6533803	03/18/03	USA	Celleration
Combination of Ultrasound and Laser Energy				
Ultrasonic Method and Device for Wound	6569099	05/27/03	USA	Celleration
Treatment				
Method and Device for Ultrasound Drug Delivery	6601581	08/05/03	USA	Celleration
Ultrasonic Catheter Drug Delivery Method and	6623444	09/23/03	<u>USA</u>	Celleration
Device				
Ultrasonic Method and Device for Wound	6663554	12/16/03	USA	Celleration
Treatment				
Ultrasonic Catheter Drug Delivery Method and	6723064	04/20/04	<u>USA</u>	Celleration
Device			N V 42 A	
Wound Treatment Method and Device with	6761729	07/13/04	USA	Celleration
Combination of Ultrasound and Laser Energy	C0(0153	11/01/02	230.4	6 N
Ultrasound Wound Treatment Method and Device	6960173	11/01/05	USA	Celleration
Using Standing Waves Nozzle for Ultrasound Wound Treatment	6964647	11/15/05	Y IC' A	Celleration
Removable Applicator Nozzle for Ultrasound	7713218	11/15/05 05/11/10	USA	Celleration
Wound Therapy Device	1/13210	05/11/10	USA	Ceneration
Removable Applicator Nozzle for Ultrasound	7785277	08/31/10	USA	Celleration
Wound Therapy Device	7700277	00/31/10	<u>1227</u>	Ceneration
Ultrasonic Method and Device for Wound	7914470	03/29/11	USA	Celleration
Treatment	1,34,,,,	05.27.37	Aribetta Aribetta	ZZHXIII:VII
Ultrasonic Method and Device for Wound	8235919	08/07/12	USA	Celleration
Treatment				
Removable Multi-channel Applicator Nozzle	8491521	07/23/13	USA	Celleration
Device and Method for Ultrasound Wound	2463600	11/27/07	Canada	Celleration
Debridement				
Ultrasonic Catheter Drug Delivery Method and	2448808	12/09/08	Canada	Celleration
Device				
Ultrasonic Method and Device for Wound	1322275	01/09/13	U.K.	Celleration
Treatment				
Ultrasonic Catheter Drug Delivery Method and	1370321	08/06/08	France	Celleration
<u></u>		20112		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1370321	08/06/08	Germany	Celleration
	1350333	00/00/00	7.716	63.31
,	1370321	08/06/08	UK	Ceneration
<u> </u>	71018162620	02/02/10	f'hina	Collandian
•	££U1010203.U	02/05/10	CHHH	Ceneration
	2521117	06/12/02	Capada	Colleration
l l	444111	VOI 12/02	Canana	2.2.17.1011011
	95385	03/31/06	Sinvanore	Celleration
	22000	03/2/2/30	amenhan	~~nerminii
	228689	02/09/09	India	Celleration
Device Ultrasonic Catheter Drug Delivery Method and Device Ultrasonic Catheter Drug Delivery Method and Device Ultrasonic Method and Device for Wound Treatment Ultrasonic Method and Device for Wound	1370321 1370321 ZL01816263.0 2521117 95385 228689	08/06/08 08/06/08 02/03/10 06/12/02 03/31/06 02/09/09	Germany UK China Canada Singapore India	Celleration Celleration Celleration Celleration Celleration Celleration

Treatment				
Ultrasound Wound Treatment Method and Device	1355696	05/13/09	France	Celleration
Using Standing Waves				
Ultrasound Wound Treatment Method and Device	1355696	05/13/09	Germany	Celleration
Using Standing Waves				
Ultrasound Wound Treatment Method and Device	4164582	08/08/08	Japan	Celleration
Using Standing Waves				
Ultrasound Wound Treatment Method and Device	1355696	05/13/09	U.K.	Celleration
Using Standing Waves				
Ultrasonic Method and Device for Wound	1322275	01/09/13	France	Celleration
Treatment				
Ultrasonic Method and Device for Wound	1322275	01/09/13	Germany	Celleration
Treatment				
Ultrasonic Method and Device for Wound	207058	05/21/07	India	Celleration
Treatment				

Patents Pending

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Jurisdiction	Owner
Ultrasonic Method and Device for Wound	04749758,1	04/05/04	<u>EPC</u>	<u>Celleration</u>
Treatment				
Removable Applicator Nozzle for Ultrasound	067740233	06/23/06	<u>EPC</u>	<u>Celleration</u>
Wound Therapy Device				
Removable Applicator Nozzle for Ultrasound	08108791,6	06/23/06	Hong Kong	<u>Celleration</u>
Wound Therapy Device				
Device and Method for Ultrasound Wound	12/228,331	08/12/08	<u>USA</u>	Celleration
Debridement				
Systems and Methods for Producing and	14/546,808	11/18/14	<u>USA</u>	Celleration
Delivering Ultrasonic Therapies for Wound				
Treatment and Healing				
Systems and Methods for Producing and	US14/66159	11/18/14	<u>PCT</u>	<u>Celleration</u>
Delivering Ultrasonic Therapies for Wound				
Treatment and Healing				
Ultrasonic Treatment Device	29/479,049	01/10/14	<u>USA</u>	<u>Celleration</u>
Ultrasonic Treatment Wand	29/479,047	01/10/14	<u>USA</u>	Celleration

PATENT REEL: 045756 FRAME: 0210

RECORDED: 05/09/2018